

**Docket No. 16-0933**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CORDELIA LEAR,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,  
*Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee,*

AND

BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

(Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union in  
No. 112-CV-2015)

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW  
UNION.**

---

Oral Argument Requested

---

*Attorneys for the Defendant-Appellant,  
Britain County, New Union*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
<b>I. The Endangered Species Act Is an Unconstitutional Exercise of Congress’s Commerce Power Because the Taking of the Brittain County Subpopulation of Karner Blue Butterfly Does Not Substantially Affect Interstate Commerce .....</b>	<b>8</b>
A. <u>The Regulated and Relevant Activity Is the Taking of the Karner Blue Butterfly and Not the Proposed Construction of a Private Residence .....</u>	9
B. <u>The Taking of a Noneconomic Intrastate Butterfly Does Not Satisfy the <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i> Test for Substantially Affecting Interstate Commerce .....</u>	10
1. <u>The Plaintiff’s Taking of the Karner Blue Butterfly Is Not an Economic Activity .....</u>	10
2. <u>No Jurisdictional Element Exists to Ensure that Regulated ESA Takings Have a Substantial Affect on Interstate Commerce .....</u>	11
3. <u>The Intrastate Regulation of Taking the Brittain County Karner Blue Butterfly Is Not Supported by Legislative History .....</u>	12
4. <u>The Connections Between Takes of the Karner Blue Butterfly and Interstate Commerce Is Attenuated .....</u>	13
C. <u>The ESA Is Not a Larger Regulation of Economic Activity Because the Primary Focus of the Statute Is Conservation .....</u>	14
<b>II. The Plaintiff’s Takings Claim Is Not Ripe Because She Failed to File an Appeal from a Final Incidental Take Permit Decision .....</b>	<b>15</b>
A. <u>The Plaintiff Failed to Follow the ESA Permit Procedures Because She Never Applied for an ITP .....</u>	16
B. <u>The FWS Never Declared a Policy Denying the Plaintiff a Permit .....</u>	16
C. <u>The “Futility Exception” Is Not Applicable Because the Cost of the Permit Does Not Exceed the Fair Market Value of the Property and Is Not Inherently Burdensome .....</u>	18
<b>III. The Relevant Parcel for the Takings Analysis Is the Entirety of Lear Island Because the Plaintiff Has No Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations and Has Always Treated Lear Island as a Single Economic Unit.....</b>	<b>19</b>

A.	<u>The Plaintiff Has No Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations for the Cordelia Lot Because She Had Notice of the Regulatory Restrictions and Made No Financial Investment in the Lot</u> .....	20
B.	<u>The Plaintiff and Her Family Have Always Treated Lear Island as a Single Economic Unit</u> .....	22
C.	<u>Justice and Fairness Support Viewing the Entirety of Lear Island as the Relevant Parcel</u> .....	23
<b>IV.</b>	<b>Assuming the Relevant Parcel Is Only the Cordelia Lot, the Plaintiff’s Total Takings Claim Fails Because the Lot Retains Future Economic Value</b> .....	<b>24</b>
A.	<u>The Building Moratorium Does Not Deprive the Plaintiff of All Economic Value Because the Cordelia Lot Is Developable in the Future</u> .....	25
B.	<u>The Plaintiff Failed to Bring a Temporary Taking Claim Under <i>Penn Central</i></u> ....	25
<b>V.</b>	<b>Assuming the Relevant Parcel Is Only the Cordelia Lot, There is Not a Total Taking Because the Property Has Current Economic Value</b> .....	<b>26</b>
A.	<u>The Plaintiff Is Not Deprived of All Beneficial Use Because the Cordelia Lot Can Be Used in Other Economic Ways</u> .....	26
B.	<u>The Property Tax Does Not Negate the Lot’s Current Economic Value Because It Is a Fixed Cost of Property Ownership</u> .....	28
<b>VI.</b>	<b>Assuming the Relevant Parcel Is Only the Cordelia Lot, the Plaintiff’s Claim Fails Because Public Trust Principles Inherent in Title Preclude a Taking</b> .....	<b>28</b>
A.	<u>The Land Below Lake Union Is Part of the Public Trust Because Lake Union is Navigable-in-Fact</u> .....	29
B.	<u>The 1803 Congressional Grant of the Land Below Lake Union to the Lear Family Is Void Under the “Equal Footing” Doctrine Because Only the State of New Union Had Authority to Grant the Underlying Lands</u> .....	31
C.	<u><i>Lucas</i> Precludes Compensation for the Plaintiff Because Filling Public Trust Wetlands Constitutes a Nuisance</u> .....	32
<b>VII.</b>	<b>Assuming the Relevant Parcel Is Only the Cordelia Lot, FWS and Brittain County Are Not Jointly Liable Because the Regulations Are Clearly Divisible</b> .....	<b>33</b>
A.	<u>The District Court Erred by Applying a Minority Rule of Tort Law to the Cordelia Lot Because Most Jurisdictions Apply Several or Modified Joint and Several Liability</u> .....	33
B.	<u>The Alleged Damages Should Be Apportioned Because the Regulations Are Divisible</u> .....	34
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>35</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coalition v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Armstrong v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	23
<i>Brace v. U.S.</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 337 (2006) .....	20
<i>FIC Homes of Blackstone, Inc. v. Conservation Commission of Blackstone</i> , 673 N.E.2d 61 (Mass. App. Ct. 1996) .....	22
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Friedenburg v. New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation</i> , 767 N.Y.S.2d 451 (App. Div. 2003).....	27
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	9, 10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Good v. U.S.</i> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986).....	7
<i>Ill. Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	29
<i>Int'l Coll. of Surgeons v. City of Chicago</i> , 153 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Jones v. U.S.</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	9
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedicts</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	22
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	20, 26
<i>Loveladies Harbor v. U.S.</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Morris v. U.S.</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	15, 18
<i>Narkeeta Timber Co., Inc. v. Jenkins</i> , 777 So.2d 39 (Miss. 2000).....	34
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	17, 22, 23
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PETPO v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (C.D. Utah 2014).....	14
<i>PPL Mont. LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	29, 30
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	7
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Rith Energy, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 270 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Roebuck v. Duprey</i> , 274 A.D.2d 620 (N.Y. 2000).....	34
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	21
<i>Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1892).....	31, 32
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taub v. City of Deer Park</i> , 882 S.W.2d 824 (Tex. 1994).....	28
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870).....	29
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	17
<i>Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 472 U.S. 172 (1985).....	15
<i>Zanghi v. Board of Appeals of Bedford</i> , 807 N.E.2d 221 (Mass. App. Ct. 2004) .....	22
<i>Zealy v. City of Waukesha</i> , 548 N.W.2d 528 (Wis. 1996).....	22

United States Constitution

U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 8, CL. 3 .....	8
--------------------------------------	---

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531.....	12
§ 1538.....	16
§ 1539.....	16
§ 1538(a)(1)(B) .....	9, 12
§ 1539(a)(1)(B) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
§ 1331.....	1

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) .....	1
----------------------------	---

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 222.307 .....	16
Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Determination of Endangered Status for the Karner Blue Butterfly, 57 Fed. Reg. 59,236 (Dec. 14, 1992).....	13

Other Authorities

Glenn P. Sugameli, *Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: The Categorical and Other “Exceptions” to Liability for Fifth Amendment Takings of Private Property Far Outweigh the “Rule,*  
29 ENVTL. L. 939 (1999)..... 32

*Habitat Conservation Planning and Incidental Take Permit Processing Handbook*  
[http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/pdfs/laws/hcp\\_handbook.pdf](http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/pdfs/laws/hcp_handbook.pdf)..... 18,19

Jeffrey M. Gaba, *Taking “Justice and Fairness” Seriously: Distributive Justice and the Takings Clause,*  
40 CREIGHTON L. REV. 569 (2007) ..... 23

John Copeland Nagle, *The Commerce Clause Meets the Delhi Sands Flower-Loving Fly,*  
97 MICH. L. REV. 177 (1998)..... 12

*Joint and Several Liability,*  
1 Comparative Negligence Manual § 1:24 (3d ed.) ..... 33

*Joint and Several Liability Rule Reform,* American Tort Reform Association,  
<http://www.atra.org/issues/joint-and-several-liability-rule-reform>..... 33

Laura J. Powell, *The Parcel as a Whole: Defining the Relevant Parcel in Temporary Regulatory Takings Cases,*  
89 WASH. L. REV. 151 (2014) ..... 19, 20

Michael C. Blumm, *Lucas’s Unlikely Legacy: The Rise of Background Principles as Categorical Takings Defenses,*  
29 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 321 (2005) ..... 32

Patricia E. Salkin, *Total Takings Cases and Principles,*  
2 Am. Law. Zoning § 16:7 (5th ed.) ..... 26

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433A (Am. Law. Inst. 1965)..... 34

ROBERT MELTZ, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL31796, THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT (ESA) AND CLAIMS OF PROPERTY RIGHTS “TAKINGS,”  
(2013)..... 15, 16
